

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

Adopt Resolution No.: 20 - 403

To approve closure of selected County departments and/or divisions for the winter holiday from December 28, 2020 through December 31, 2020 and for this purpose only, waive Ordinance No. 766, fixing the days and hours of operation of County offices.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 8th day of December 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting December 8, 2020.

Dated: December 8, 2020 File ID: RES 20-213 Agenda Item No.: 61 Valerie Ratph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Joel G. Pablo, Deputy

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 20 - 403)
Adopt a Resolution to approve closure of selected County departments and/or divisions for)
the winter holiday from December 28, 2020 through December 31, 2020 and for this)
purpose only, waive Ordinance No. 766, fixing the days and hours of operation of County)
offices)

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors and various represented bargaining units of Monterey County agreed to the Winter Recess for 2020; and

WHEREAS, on May 19, 2020, the Board of Supervisors also approved the 2020 Winter Recess for unrepresented Units P, X, XL, Y, and Z (excluding elected officials in Unit Y); and

WHEREAS, the Winter Recess has a secondary benefit of minimizing the County's carbon footprint by closing many County offices during the historically slow business period between Christmas and New Year's Day; and

WHEREAS, the closure of County offices requires Ordinance No. 766, fixing the days and hours of operation of County offices to be waived for the purposes set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey as follows:

A Resolution is adopted to approve closure of selected County departments and/or divisions for the Winter Recess from December 28, 2020 through December 31, 2020, and Ordinance No. 766, fixing the days and hours of operation of County offices, is waived for this purpose.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 8th day of December 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting December 8, 2020.

Dated: December 8, 2020 File ID: RES 20-213 Agenda Item No.: 61 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County, of Monterey, State of California

Joel G. Pablo, Deputy